
G.O.(Ms)No.22/2026/ID   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 02-03-2026

Read 1. Letter No. ADMN-Q/I-848/2020 dated 27/05/2020 from the
Chairman, Public Sector Restructuring and Internal Audit Board

 2. Letter No. Accts/213/2022-23 dated 20/02/2023  from the
Managing Director, United Electrical Industries Limited.

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

 

Abstract

Industries Department - United Electrical Industries Limited - Conversion of
Government loan into equity and increasing of authorized share capital of
the Company  - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

INDUSTRIES (H) DEPARTMENT
 
 

ORDER
 

      As per letter read as 1st paper above Public Sector Restructuring and
Internal Audit Board (RIAB) submitted a proposal  to Government for the
financial restructuring of 16 selected PSUs under the Industries Department,
with the objective to make the PSUs into bankable units by converting their
existing Government loans along with accrued interest into equity. The
proposed financial restructuring may facilitate the PSUs to avail further
financial support from Banks/FIs which may leads to reduce further
financial burden to the Exchequer. 
         2. The Committee Comprising of Chairman, RIAB, Director, BPE and
Chief (Industries), State Planning Board reviewed and evaluated the
operational and financial indicators as well as the corporate plan of these
PSUs for the proposed financial restructuring. The Committee evaluated the
draft proposal for restructuring of PSUs and finalised financial restructuring
proposal of 14 PSUs.  In this, Government loan of Rs.50.01 crore along with
accrued interest of Rs. 26.21 Crore, totalling Rs. 76.22 Crore of United
Electrical Industries Limited as on 31/10/2019 was proposed for converting
into equity.

3.The MD,UEIL reported that the Authorized Share Capital of the company
require an enhancement to Rs.81.22 Cr to accommodate the proposed

IND-H1/191/2020-IND G.O.(Ms)No.22/2026/ID



conversion of loan and interest into equity.

      4. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to
accord sanction to convert the Government loan amounting to Rs. 50.01
crore, along with accrued interest and penal interest of Rs. 26.21 crore
(totaling Rs. 76.22 crore), as on 31.10.2019 into equity and also to increase the
authorised Share capital of the Company to Rs. 81.22 Crore for 
accommodating the aforesaid equity conversion, by making necessary
changes in the relevant clauses of the Memorandum of Association (MoA)
and Articles of Association (AoA) of the Company.
 

(By order of the Governor)
A P M MOHAMMED HANISH

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY
 

To: 

The Managing Director, United Electrical Industries Limited, Kollam

The Executive Chairman / Member Secretary, Board for Public Sector
Transformation, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E / Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Finance (PU-D) Department (vide E 1633927/PU-D2/106/2020-Fin dated
05/08/2025)

Planning & Economic Affairs (BPE) Department (vide PLGEA-
BPE1/29/2021-PLGEA dated 17/02/2026)

The General Administration (SC) Department (vide Item No...................
dated .....................)

Web & New Media, Information & Public Relations Department

Stock file / Office copy
 

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
 

IND-H1/191/2020-IND G.O.(Ms)No.22/2026/ID



1 

cane (UX&&O6)3(& 

acn)la3cxraml')a msnJs1ac)c)1a&$ 

cuYhwcuil : 2802L2026 

(Do. C)J5QJ-)-211/191f2020/QJJQJ. 	 (Do (Do: 	3755 

OJ3QJ(TUOIU) 	
- 	 I, 	

UQ•QO 

2i1C)CW° - cmc)3cB QJOtU)13nJ G30n1%l Q32JWWOS1 aOOganmo, 

auow1acsc) 630nO(1 Qi101ø)o 	31c1)3m)(m30. 

- 	 I 

cuflc22omo: €6301dil6)J 	Th6B13(f3 CaTaoW1,d1.qJ3: 	 1 

(C3cd) 

0iI6rnocnn$1 nh1cWCTS 

CU) 0. 	 ai 
40 

j 	6) (TO 

cmaa1216rTDcX%5 flhIC 6-)cru3e61. ciijnicruoxv oJce3cf 



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
(SRI.PINARAYI VIJAYAN MINISTRY)

NOTE FOR THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

1
File No.           

: IND-H1/191/2020-ID

 2 Department : Industries (H) Department
 3 Subject                                                   : Industries  Department  -  UEIL  -

Conversion  of  Government  loan  to
equity and increasing of  authorised share
capital - reg.

 4 Date of Chief Minister's order for placing 
before the Council.                            

:
 02/09/2025

 5 (i)  Does  the  case  involve  financial
commitments/implications
(ii)  if  the  answer  to  the  above  is  in  the
affirmative,  whether  Finance  Department
has  been  consulted  and  their  remarks
incorporated in the Council Note?

:

:

 Yes

Yes

 6 Are  any  other  Departments  concerned
with  the  case  and if  so,  have  they  been
consulted and their  remarks  incorporated
in the Note for the Council?

:
Yes,
Planning and Economic Affairs 
Department

 7 Name  of  Additional  Secretary  who
submitted the Draft Note.       

:
Smt. M.A. Rajeena Beegum

 8 Name of Additional Chief Secretary who
approved the Draft Note.

:
Sri. A P M Mohammed Hanish

 9
Date of approval of the Draft Note for the
Council by the Additional Chief Secretary
l Secretary

: 23.02.2026

10 Name  of  Chief  Secretary  who  approved
the Draft Note

:
Dr. A. Jaithilak

11 Date of approval of the Draft Note for the
Council by the Chief Secretary

:
24.02.2026

12 Name of Minister who approved the Draft
Note

: Sri. P. Rajeeve

13 Date of approval of the Draft Note for the
Council by the Minister

:
25.02.2026

14 Date of submission of fair copies : 26.02.2026
15 Date  of  decision  by  the  Council  of

Ministers
 

16
Number  and  date  of  the  G.O./letter
communicating the decision.



Note for Council of Ministers

This  note  deals  with the  conversion  of  the  existing  Government  loan  of

United Electrical Industries Limited as on 31/10/2019 amounting to Rs. 76.22 Crore

into equity and to increase the authorized share capital of the Company to Rs. 81.22

Crore.

2. As part of the restructuring of PSUs under Industries Department,

RIAB submitted a proposal to Government for the financial restructuring of selected

16 PSUs. The main objective of the proposal was to make these PSUs into bankable

units by converting their existing Government loan with interest and penal interest

into equity. The proposed financial restructuring may facilitate them to avail further

financial  support  from  Banks/FIs  which  may  leads  to  reduce  further  financial

burden to the Exchequer.

   3.  The Committee Comprising of Chairman,  RIAB, Director, BPE and

Chief (Industries), State Planning Board reviewed and evaluated the operational and

financial  indicators and corporate plan of these PSUs for the proposed financial

restructuring. The Committee evaluated the draft proposal for restructuring of PSUs

and finalised financial restructuring proposal of 14 PSUs. 

4.  In  this,  Government  loan  of  Rs.50.01  crore  along  with  accrued

interest of Rs. 26.21 Crore totalling Rs. 76.22 Crore as on 31/10/2019 of United

Electrical Industries Limited was proposed for converting into equity.

5.  When  consulted,  the  Finance  Department  offered  the  following

remarks;



Administrative Department is informed that, 'Finance' regrets it's inability to

waive  the  interest  accrued  on  the  Government  loan  in  UEIL  and  the

Administrative  Department  is  requested  to  clarify  whether  the  financial

restructuring is as part of a comprehensive restructuring of the Company.

6. The PEB meeting held on 12/02/2021 agreed to the proposal of

United Electrical Industries Limited to convert the Government loan amount of Rs.

50.01  Crores  into  equity,  as  agreed  to  by  the  Finance  Department  with

corresponding enhancement in the Authorised share capital. Regarding the interest

and penal interest accrued on the above loans, PEB advised to refer the matter again

to the Finance Department for consideration.

7.  On  further  consultation,  the  Finance  Department  remarked  as

follows;

“ 'Finance' agree to the proposal of Administrative Department subject to the

submission  of  a  vivid  and  practical  restructuring  plan.  The  approval  of

Council of Ministers may also be obtained.

                         This has the approval of Hon’ble Minister (Finance)”

8. In connection to this company submitted a restructuring plan  and

RIAB recommended that the interest accrued on Government loan amounting to

Rs.26.21 crores as on 31.10.2019 may be reckoned as Funded Interest Term Loan

and may be converted to equity for avoiding MAT against book profit.

   9. The Finance Department offered the following remarks in this;

"The  Administrative  Department  is  requested  to  direct  UEIL  to  take

necessary action to increase the authorized share capital of the company so



that the resultant paid up capital due to the share conversion does not exceed

the authorized capital of the Company"

10.  MD,  UEIL  reported  that,  on  approval  of  the  Government  for  the

conversion of the loans and interest  accrued thereon into equity, the increase in

equity share capital has to be for Rs.76.22 Cr. Considering the unsubscribed capital

of Rs.1.50 Cr, the minimum increase required in authorized share capital would be

Rs.81.22 Cr. The fee payable by United Electrical Industries Limited to the Ministry

of Corporate Affairs for the increase of authorized capital up to Rs.81.22 Cr would

be Rs.56,04,000/-.

11.  The  Board  of  Directors  of  the  Company  in  its  meeting  held  on

12.01.2023 resolved to increase the authorised share capital.

12. When the file was re-transmitted to Finance Department, that Department

remarked as follows;

'Finance' agrees to convert the interest accrued on Government loan of UEIL

(amounting  to  Rs.  26.21  crores)  to  equity.  Also  agrees  to  increase  the

Authorised  share  capital  accordingly  and  make  necessary  changes  in  the

respective clauses of MoU and AoA.

                      This has the approval of Hon’ble Minister (Finance)”

13.  The  Public  Enterprises  Board  meeting  held  on  05/02/2026

approved the proposal for conversion of loan amount of Rs. 50.01 Crore, interest

and penal interest of Rs. 26.21 Crore, totaling Rs. 76.22 Crores of United Electrical

Industries Limited as equity is approved and also approved the proposal of United

Electrical Industries Limited for increaing the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 81.22



Crores for accomodating the increase in capital owing to conversion of loan and

interest to equity.

14. The Hon’ble Chief Minister ordered to place the matter before the

Council of Ministers for consideration.

POINT FOR DECISION

1.  Whether the Government loan amounting to Rs. 50.01 crore, along with accrued

interest and penal interest of Rs. 26.21 crore (totaling Rs. 76.22 crore), in respect of

United Electrical Industries Limited, may be converted into equity? 

2.  Whether  the Authorised Share capital of United Electrical Industries Limited

may  be  increased  to  Rs.  81.22  Crore  for  accommodating  the  above  equity

conversion and to make necessary changes in the respective clauses in AoA/MoA of

the Company  ?



!It65 
(csl.dkmoouifl nflmcwct aiS1cru) 
øcQ1oaowcSkm adl4J 	 . 

1 i'iflQM mm(3 	 Q4QJ-nQ)nJ1/191/2020-flJQJ 

2 	QJcthnJ 	 (QJ000) (ng).aJ) ()J&1F 

OJ\OJCrUoCD) QJcOnJ - J6)6)6Tflfl6 

o8(wcrIm5 eflaflgmi — 	 nio 

633nnØl faeJWMMOMO øorn 	cumouTh,co) 
eonoøl 	C)ilnfilcTho 	ClcQDo 

auo6nJcru.fl4 	
I 

4 Smoc,owcmoThS 	 ja)ocm 02/09/2025 
q"AG)lq&s gymocz (ØQ)QJfi 

5 	(I) g2e cuomjcumilce, 6nJowcm,ocrn3? 	cwo6xo, 

(H) 	cruomJ(oImle) 	
F 

wm,oø noQfl ceiccrro, 

Q66Ba1( 	 (1bflJ(036)5 	(UtN1t43Q) 6Tt( 

o4JC61TC? 

6 	Jc9ecm2e° 	acffi,4MOMA 	(maeio-J41acm0;  am tcrg&rn auomiømfl effiomS cmeJ 
6)6TT&(t8 	(UThC)J(D36)S 	(UT&tJO)o 

oLJcsrgo, 

aoitJ m&Jj 	fln9eim-o8 6)mn1s jid. 	o1m €nlkn0 

8 	&ø 	&o1aJ CmOoUtQ,e']. 	(bfln96flD( 	1SiS QDI. n).rJl.nQo. 	0(fnflflh)r& 
6)CflXo16s cnJc6 

9 	 &øs' &o1eJ 	 ao' 23.02.2026 
Qm)o1 (UIbcWl&014 (5flIW(0)1 

10 	a,co' a3olnJ cmocJflaØt Jki5 	o1s enJ(6 	orwo. cnxo)1ei&' 

11 	 aø' &O1nJ nDnd 6xruo1 24.02.2026 
(mo°w1&ø14 (Z7kW(Th1 

12 	&(b' &iolrtj G3Tho&51a 	fSc 6)s 'ThJØ 

13 	Cfl)(Q &S' £301nJ 2 	
mm-O"14 25.02.2026 

14 &3o1r06)1 nJZ9rU8  ffUF4 CtCUfi 	 26.02.2026 
15 aim)@occwow0  z 	omeajcurm mlcnxml 

16 aSjaom0 	nJo6)cc)4J 	m)c3cff)o(8 

øff/c&mo16)ak mmiq0 t0 



QJflru@o cavommolcropis ao1cf 

çQ@6mgcu5 2J1axo3 o jrncrd 00901f101 31/10/2019 

moJ1@j 	76.22 &,os1 93nJcI6)s wc CeJo6n8 	thJiçQ.3Q51 aIog(mo 

&mim1q6)s (GTOoUikQø) 633n001 C)J']nito 81.22 oa,osl Q3nfl)3cQfl 	crn 

Cfl)o6ThCflJ)14(Th3Gflj'tD &3OlrUj 

2. oJc)Jmjo© aaqaT cejyjqpp 6)oj3gGM6jjL3jo cmaanjcn6ueeg (PSUs) 

nJcT)Wru0neJsfflçq6)g @owaiofl, 	UTThThTh 16 noorum6DT36)s momjcuyj]&, 

ew3 m1(Zcquo RIAB 	o1as8 	ftJmb. LDt 

(runonJm6m36)s m1)RJ 	938 QJ3ctho (GToai64 nJ2fl(Jbo 	flüo 

e3nc61 eiwmaionJ1 (Equity) ao 	amf 	&nio oiocojau3c mZnnao© 

(BankabLe) q6mjVa@oc8o øçei 	ammo gpT m1c@oocoiSx jwom J&&o. 

mmø0 croomjayrj1g, jm:(d1ca®6mo ()Jw"] 6oioa&li8 mlccrno aç' wcn&oøj 

moorum6m1ØZ mlccmo 	mc53 mamjc?sm)1 ffUnUom 	goa,oa3 t 

crunojm6m3u3 rruawi 0. cm" @aojcn.flw8 cru(8ce0c8 	m3floo6no1e3mj 

CMOCnAWIa mow ctho ntSlnoo 

RIAB 	ix3ai003, BPE wo,otB, nflc.icS (o8cwcnJ1cnJ), cruociuàom 

rsm 	c6mocSru5 	xm'Inicos6flw 	cruailøl, 	m13q1 rT 	mamjmrfla, 

'D 6)c,J3CQi6uJj3 (TU1D3ciJffl6m36)S 	mmniøoj 

OOThle,QQ3Q) (1rth6UT3 o 	3(3cø c1jOCtöo (ThQJCPJ3&,fflo 

oflejSli&,0 6mjcw. 	3CQ6U2J3 (TUO3nj(fl6Ufl6)s rCfl:c1 o smog &ø' 

cn'litaquo0 cruta11 nfl 	 14 	oaaijj macnns cm3mjcmo1&, 

nJm:,øGm ffr6mloerjo 6ThJt 

gpmflø3 	s&rncui peJ4i%xo8 o8cwcnj1rnY 9019QJM64 31 /10/2019 

(116)0I 	50.01 adboSl CçpJQJ;QS mic8,xx8 noj, 	cmep 26.21 c&øs1 

3nJc6)s nJaJ10 	smss cmc)&, 76.22 c&os'] cj 3onoø1 q2jWMjboaDj WD3CT3 

ciik8a1j]ancpo. 

gpv nfl 	asmilczsB wm&,oø ()icthqj aJQJQS (1Joccm 1@1cnJdm 



4 

Administrative Department is informed that, 'Finance' regrets it's inability 

to waive the interest accrued on the Government loan in UEIL and the 

Administrative Department is requested to clarify whether the financial 

restructuring is as part of a comprehensive restructuring of the Company. 
6. 12/02/2021-wS ij&m PEB (Public Enterprise Board) CflOWo, 

6)6m9cu5 @oPiq&IM 	(T3(WqI(TV ai19cu16)c 50.01 aas1 3nJQ6)S CfltoZ 

ojowj 60 	liw3cQfl (Equity) UJO93aa 	m1thau6cS]ct um0uk300  masBal. wcn&o® 

CTh03nJ 	 co1a5 	 ins mou5Lou, 
E30nfl01 c 	cunsiJco3 on&wcnoj oicmcmmaci 0  (Ul(Ø3cnajocnfl ng)cm308, 	o8cjo@uth) 

oioçqa,&s nj9ki 0  ntpiluoq0  cmoffnJcTuL Q&93OO nJm:cIbowrnofl$J 

o&n0 wm&,oø oianjcit me30joa3 PEB m18egu1.. 

7. wm1eacoç oi&Jcij ow8 oJsry0 mo 	anjact8 •J&3Øo 

'Finance' agree to the proposal of Administrative Department subject to 

the submission of a vivid and practical restructuring plan. The approval of 

Council of Ministers may also be obtained. 

This has the approval of Hon'hle Minister (Finance)" 

DnJ] 6thaw6)J &,cniml 63ct Restructuring pLan 

31.10.2019 	 rnx8x0(8 aJa.pEMccvga3 	slc,]a,oc 26.21 aaosl 

nJ2&Jb6)Q) 0  nOGfflCUj LDJOV CSo C006fl8 (1JWJ1 	33jflj RIAB nJO&/ô 
6ThJ)awJ0 6Thj). 6Tu 	 MAT eomøflmfl '3 gpdb 60n0i61 
teiwcnoci 	 RIAB m13a@u1.. 

wcn&ocoç QJcerJ 	oc5 	4c)J6)s nJO(fl) 

0061 G)9JIThl;  

"The Administrative Department is requested to direct UBIL to take! 

necessary action to increase the authorized share capital of the company so 

that the resultant paid up capital due to the share conversion does not 

exceed the authorized capital of the Company" 

cfl)(Bca3C8 oJoe 	cmct3 	8l.qJ nJJksoo 630n001 
2iwmczjocnfl c3cmcm1cic 	3(16)1 (GTho(Ji&,300 eJ(3Icmecma6)s, 630n0tö1 



Jwcn5flj6m3&,cm ojnjjmoJ 76.22 caos'I 	©3Øç 	a1eioBc 

1.50 	GaOSI 	nJ6s 	eiwm0 	Lb s1 

a6mfl6)Jcm3c08 amim1cqs Thou%o eonoøi nflnnluxmm1 ocSn 
&30smm) &wmoj 81.22 c&,asl 	 moow1ce(m CDOWM. 8122 aa,dsl 

cwoQfl 	 aDcoflm3QM &cniml C&3c8rtJQoç' £o®\ 

mcaco,sn n.01kn5 56,04,000/- 	njç 	c6)6)6m9cuY 	i3 08.ucnJIcrt5 

eoccn 1oui'cw)o4(3 01a9J0 3cnb 

12.01.2023-(U3 G.Acm cemJm1J6)s nu©ots amo&uY  aouxumiø8 

mipjes ThoUi1c2,(ö) 633nflØl Qflndl(Tho a rii1.J1 cmmilçij' 

nno)3 o116n0 wmce,a(o 	eraeij 	qJOu, cmo OJ&nJ nJ(1lG)S 

nJCXo WO®o 

'Finance' agrees to convert the interest accrued on Government loan of 

UBIL (amounting to Rs. 26.21 crores) to equity. Also agrees to increase the  
Authorised share capital accordingly and make necessary changes in the 

respective clauses of MoU and AoA. 	 I  

This has the approval of Hon'ble Minister (Finance)" 

05/02/2026-8 CnJ(&TT) nJGpjL& a 	tJmxriY GGUJ3&UY (PEB) 
GM)DWO, q6Th6me2a15 	J418 O3CUJCnJ!CnS 	9an14 50.01 (:&)3s1 p3nJ6;s 

aJ3c9j, 26.21 CcO)351 3nc6)s naJkjbo bpJkio 0  &86)n, 6)S T6)cth 76.22 Q&,O] 

3CIJ CWnoc& iwmaoc21 aagom 	miSc quo0 Gmo ,u QJ3o niafluowjo 

ciaoawo©1 aioç1marr qejq6rBoejrm qpjwm antaumoj 	om51mo51, 
c6,cnJfl)15)g UThoui!Ø) 633fl(1 OJlrd(Mo 81.22 caosl 	Jcn)3cQfl 

m13qu6wrm1km0 Toowte,aø0 mce,1Q,1c03çr 

C)flnqdwio øgicni@o c©owcmflc aJ&w6mcnj 

cmø]cn" aiz 	øaiocSi. 

I 



almmomew5ad3g6re  oflrMfl)o 

6)6)6rn2cU5 	1a)ø3 O&WCT\JICR1 2flrlP9Cui164 31/03/2019 	 50.01 c&,osl 

CflXBc)O(3 (1I3o, cioas1ccmc 	 nJe.flo° cLfiwoJub;o 

psqgp 26.21 aaosl cçp3ruqo (m6ke, 76.22 caas'l nJ) 633n0ø1 eiwmaofl 

(Equity) th093GQ10? 

nQ61Th 	63orn(al Q1390 	orncimoS1 IQ@GTOgCUY QpjckatS 

c&wcrtjkni PJ1019CUJIMI moowltas eanoøl nfldkm0 81.22 caosl !Jcu©othfl 

Qr1i1nJ1)3aø3, ioaiflmnø14 c6,Ojffl1WS A0A/MoA QOQQJ 6ThfltD6J 

cjceglco3 	oiuoaocn. 090 oxcurmoøa? 

4 Al 


	GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
	NOTE FOR THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS



